

December 20, 2019

Mr. Jeff Pittman, PE Cooperative Energy P.O. Box 15849 Hattiesburg, MS 39402

Re: Annual CCR Fugitive Dust Control Report R.D. Morrow, Sr. Power Generating Plant Purvis, Lamar County, Mississippi

Dear Mr. Pittman:

Cooperative Energy (formerly South Mississippi Electric Power Association) retained Environmental Management Services, Inc. (EMS) to prepare an Annual Dust Control Report for the R.D. Morrow Sr. Generating Station located in Purvis, Mississippi. The purpose of this report is to comply with the air criteria the federal Coal Combustion Residual Rule (CCR Rule) 40 CFR 257.80(c) requiring an Annual CCR Fugitive Dust Control Report, and 40 CFR 257.80(d) regarding notification and posting of the information.

The CCR Rule includes the following provisions regarding Annual CCR fugitive dust control reports:

(c) Annual CCR fugitive dust control report. The owner or operator of a CCR unit must prepare an annual CCR fugitive dust control report that includes a description of the actions taken by the owner or operator to control CCR fugitive dust, a record of all citizen complaints, and a summary of any corrective measures taken. The initial annual report must be completed no later than 14 months after placing the initial CCR fugitive dust control plan in the facility's operating record. The deadline for completing a subsequent report is one year after the date of completing the previous report. For purposes of this paragraph (c), the owner or operator has completed the annual CCR fugitive dust control report when the plan has been placed in the facility's operating record as required by § 257.105(g)(2).

(d) The owner or operator of the CCR unit must comply with the recordkeeping requirements specified in § 257.105(g), the notification requirements specified in § 257.106(g), and the internet requirements specified in § 257.107(g).

In accordance with the notification requirements, the Mississippi Department of Environmental Quality (MDEQ) shall be notified about the completion of the annual CCR Fugitive Dust Control Report, and the final report shall be placed on Cooperative Energy's publicly accessible website in accordance with the CCR rule.

In the time since Cooperative Energy prepared its last annual report dated December 19, 2018, no citizen complaints have been received. In order to control fugitive dust, Cooperative Energy has continued to operate the dust control measures described in the Dust Control Plan. No additional dust control corrective measures are needed at this time. The facility was inspected for signs of adherence to the Dust Control Plan on November 26, 2019 and was found to be in compliance.

I hereby certify, as a Professional Engineer in the State of Mississippi, that the information in this document was assembled under my direct personal charge. This report is not intended or represented to be suitable for reuse by Cooperative Energy or others without specific verification or adaptation by the Engineer.



<u>Christopher Taylor Johnson, P.E. MS #15761</u> Qualified Professional Engineer

Date:

12/20/2019

Sincerely,

Environmental Management Services, Inc.

Christopher T. Johnson, P.E., P.S. Engineering Manager



Annual CCR Dust Control Report 12-2019 r0.docx 104 Avalon Court, Suite F, Brandon MS 39047 Phone (601) 992-8233 Fax (601) 919-2674

www.env-mgt.com

P. O. Box 15369, Hattiesburg, MS 39404 Phone (601) 544-3674 Fax (601) 544-0504